MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

CHAPTER 195

AN ACT Relating to Meeting to Reconsider Vote of a Prior Education District Meeting.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

20 MRSA § 225, sub-§ 2, ¶ I is enacted to read:

When requested by 10% of the number of voters voting for the gubernatorial candidates at the last statewide election in the municipalities comprising the district within 7 days of any prior district meeting, the directors shall call a district meeting to be held within 30 days of the presentation of the petition to reconsider any prior district meeting vote under this section. No vote to reconsider action at the prior district meeting shall be taken at the subsequently called district meeting unless the number of persons attending the meeting is at least equal to the number in attendance at the prior district meeting. If the margin of the vote being reconsidered was not less than 10% nor more than 25%, the petitioners shall tender with that petition an amount equal to the actual, reasonable costs of that vote to reconsider. If the vote being reconsidered exceeded 25%, the petitioners shall tender with that petition a bond equal to the actual, reasonable costs which may be incurred as a result of the delay of any authorization or approval granted at the prior district meeting under this section, and further, shall tender with that petition an amount equal to the actual, reasonable costs of that vote to reconsider. If the petitioners are successful, the bond shall be canceled.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 196

AN ACT Authorizing Intermittent Service of Sentences of Confinement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

17-A MRSA § 1252, sub-§ 3-A is enacted to read:

3-A. At the request of or with the consent of a convicted person, a sentence of imprisonment under this chapter in a county jail or a sentence of probation involving imprisonment in a county jail under chapter 49 may be ordered to be served intermittently.